
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Fourth Department

In the Matter of the Application of

MATTHEW KAVANAUGH, JAMES KAVANAUGH
and HELEN KAVANAUGH for the Judicial Dissolution
of Consumers Beverages, Inc. pursuant to BCL § 1104-a,

Petitioners-Appellants-Respondents,

– against –

CONSUMERS BEVERAGES, INC., CORNELIUS KAVANAUGH
a/k/a Neil Kavanaugh, MARTHA KAVANAUGH
and LAWRENCE M. KAVANAUGH, JR.,

Respondents-Respondents,

– and –

MARY ELLEN KAVANAUGH,

Respondent-Respondent-Appellant.

Docket Nos.:
CA 23-00451
CA 23-01367

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

GROSS SHUMAN P.C.
Hugh C. Carlin, Esq.
Kevin R. Lelonek, Esq.
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants-
Respondents*
465 Main Street, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York 14203
(716) 854-4300
hcarlin@gross-shuman.com
klelonek@gross-shuman.com

Erie County Clerk's Index No. 806587/22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

 A. Neil was removed as Manager of Kavcon.3

 B. Neil looted Kavcon and Consumers.....3

 C. Neil terminated Matt and Jim’s employment at Consumers.....4

 D. Neil altered the leases between Consumers and Kavcon.....5

 E. Neil ceased issuing dividends.6

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

 A. Neil’s oppressive, illegal, fraudulent and wasteful conduct.8

 B. Petitioners’ history of employment at Consumers and Neil’s pretextual and retaliatory firings. 15

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....23

 A. Motion to Dismiss.23

 B. Motion to Renew.....25

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....26

POINT I SPECIAL TERM ERRED IN DISMISSING MATT AND JIM’S CLAIMS FOR COMMON LAW DISSOLUTION27

 A. Termination of a shareholder-employee’s employment is grounds for common law dissolution.....27

 B. At minimum, there is an issue of fact regarding whether the SPA precludes Matt and Jim from forming a reasonable expectation of continued employment with Consumers.....29

C.	Matt and Jim were not precluded by the SPA from having a reasonable expectation of continued employment.	30
POINT II NEIL FAILED TO CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISH THAT MATT AND JIM LACK STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS FOR DISSOLUTION UNDER THE BCL.....		
33		
A.	Neil did not carry his burden of demonstrating Matt and Jim lacked standing.	34
B.	Matt and Jim were still voting shareholders when the Dissolution Petition was filed.....	36
POINT III SPECIAL TERM ERRED IN DISMISSING NELL’S CLAIM FOR DISSOLUTION UNDER BCL §1104-a FOR OPPRESSION.....		
37		
A.	It was error for Special Term to determine the adequacy of remedies without first holding a hearing.	38
B.	Nell’s other claims do not provide an adequate remedy.....	38
POINT IV PETITIONERS’ OTHER LAWSUITS DO NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE REMEDIES TO DISSOLUTION AS A MATTER OF LAW		
41		
POINT V PETITIONERS ASSERTED COLORABLE CLAIMS FOR STATUTORY DISSOLUTION BASED ON NEIL’S WASTE, LOOTING, AND DIVERSION OF CORPORATE ASSETS		
43		
A.	Fraudulent and illegal conduct under BCL §1104-a(a)(1).....	43
B.	Looting, waste, or diversion of corporate assets under BCL §1104-a(a)(2).	43
C.	Petitioners have alleged colorable claims for dissolution.....	45
POINT VI PETITIONERS ASSERTED COLORABLE CLAIMS FOR COMMON LAW DISSOLUTION.....		
47		
CONCLUSION.....		
48		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

New York Statutes

N.Y. A.B.C.L. §99-d(2) (Lexis 2023)36
N.Y. B.C.L. §1104-a(1)-(2) (Lexis 2023).....43

New York State Cases

Arnoff v. Albanese, 85 A.D.2d 3, 5 (2d Dep’t 1982)44
Aurbach v. Bennett, 47 N.Y.2d 619, 631 (1979)44
Cunningham v. 344 6th Ave. Owners Corp., 256 A.D.2d 406 (2d Dep’t 1998)44
DiMino v. DeVeaux Servs., 238 A.D.2d 943 (4th Dep’t 1997)28
Divito v. Fiandach, 160 A.D.3d 1356, 1357 (4th Dep’t 2018)26
Feldmeier v. Feldmeier Equip. Inc., 164 A.D.3d 1093, 1099 (4th Dep’t 2018)27
Ferolito v. Vultaggio, 99 A.D.3d 19, 28-29 (1st Dep’t 2012) 27, 48
Gibraltar Steel Corp. v. Gibraltar Metal Processing, 19 A.D.3d 1141, 1142 (4th Dep’t 2005)26
Granada Condominium III Ass’n. v. Palomino, 78 A.D.3d 996, 996-97 (2d Dep’t 2010)26
Greenberg v. Greenberg, 206 A.D.2d 963, 964 (4th Dep’t 1994)45
Gunzberg v. Art-Lloyd Metal Prods. Corp., 112 A.D.2d 423, 425 (2d Dep’t 1985)28
In re Apple, 224 A.D.2d 1016 (4th Dep’t 1996)30
In re Burack, 137 A.D.2d 523 (2d Dep’t 1988)28
In re Charlestown Sq., 295 A.D.2d 425 (2d Dep’t 2002) 27, 48
In re Dissolution of HGK Asset Mgmt., 644 N.Y.S.2d 26, 26-27 (1st Dep’t 1996)28

<i>In re Kemp & Beatley, Inc.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 63, 73 (1984).....	31, 32, 37, 43
<i>In re MacDougall</i> , 150 A.D.2d 160 (1 st Dep’t 1989)	38
<i>In re Weidy’s Furniture Clearance Center Co.</i> , 108 A.D.2d 81, 84 (3 rd Dep’t 1985)	28
<i>J.A. Lee Elec., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 119 A.D.3d 652, 653 (2 ^d Dep’t 2014)	26
<i>Kavanaugh v. Kavanaugh</i> , 200 A.D.3d 1568 (4 th Dep’t 2021).....	2, 11
<i>Kavanaugh v. Kavanaugh</i> , 200 A.D.3d 1576 (4 th Dep’t 2021).....	2
<i>Lewis v. Jones</i> , 107 A.D.2d 931 (3 rd Dep’t 1985)	38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Manitone v. Crazy Jake’s, Inc.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1719, 1720 (4 th Dep’t 2012)	26
<i>Matter of Gould Erectors & Rigging, Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 1128 (3 rd Dep’t 2017).....	28
<i>Matter of Tehan v. Tehan Catalog Showrooms, Inc.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 1498 (4 th Dep’t 2013).....	30
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983).....	32
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633, 636 (1976)	26
<i>Singe v. Bates Troy, Inc.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1528, 1531 (3 rd Dep’t 2022)	34, 35, 40
<i>Williamson v. Williamson</i> , 259 A.D.2d 362 (1 st Dep’t 1999).....	28
Other State Cases	
<i>Gotlieb v. Chem. Corp.</i> , 90 A.2d 660, 665 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1952).....	47
